

## **ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE**

County Court House Albany, New York 12207 (518) 487-5400 <u>WWW.ALBANYCOUNTYSHERIFF.COM</u>





WILLIAM M. RICE
UNDERSHERIFF

LEON A. BORMANN
CHIEF DEPUTY

EXECUTIVE UNDERSHERIFF

SHAWN P. NOONAN CHIEF DEPUTY

August 24, 2020

Honorable Andrew Joyce Legislative Clerk's Office 112 State Street, Room 710 Albany, New York 12207

Dear Mr. Joyce:

The attached correspondence is forwarded for presentation to the Albany County Legislature.

I am respectfully requesting legislative action in the form of a resolution authorizing Albany County to enter into agreements with the below listed vendors for renovation at the Clarksville Public Safety Building:

AOW Associates (General Contractors): \$2,382,514.00
Eckert Mechanical (Mechanical Construction): 477,791.00
Eckert Mechanical (Plumbing Construction): 137,649.00
CKM Electrical Services (Electrical Construction): 400,058.00

Apple, Sr.

Bonding has been approved and this project will be funded under the 2021 Albany County Capital Plan. The Request For Bid (RFB#2020-044) process was completed and following an evaluation of all bids that were received, these companies were successfully chosen by the Albany County Engineering Department.

Should there be any questions, do not hesitate to call.

Att.

Cc: Hon. Daniel P. McCoy, County Executive

Hon. William Clay, Public Safety Chairman

Hon. Wanda Willingham, Audit & Finance Committee

Brandon Russell, Esq., Majority Counsel Arnis Zilgme, Esq., Minority Counsel Christian Barnes, Minority Conference

FOR COUNSEL USE ONLY

REQUEST FOR LEGIS				RECEIVED: RECEIVED E METHOD:	HAND COURIER MAIL	
DATE :	AUGUST 24, 2020		_ :			
DEPARTMENT:	ALBANY COUNTY SHE	RIFF'S DEPT		_		
CONTACT PERSON: TELEPHONE: DEPT. REPRESENTA	ATIVE ATTENDING COMMITTEE MEETING	CRAIG D APP 487-5440	LE SR SHERIFF CRAIG	D APPLE SR		
PURPOSE OF REQUE	<u>ST:</u>		OTILITITI OTIAIO	D ATT LL OIL		
ADOPTION OF LOCA AMENDMENT OF PR APPROVAL/ADOPTION BOND APPROVAL		RE			-	
BUDGET AMENDME CONTRACT AUTHOR	RIZATION (SEE BELOW)			X	-	
ENVIRONMENTAL IN HOME RULE REQUE PROPERTY CONVEY	ST				_	
OTTEN, OTATE BINE	LIETTI NOT LIGILD ABO	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		* **		a
CONCERNING BUDGE	ET AMENDMENTS			4		
STATE, THE FOLLOW INCREASE ACCOUN SOURCE OF FUNDS	I <mark>NG</mark> IT/LINE NO.					· ·
TITLE CHANGE:						ål
CONCERNING CONTR STATE THE FOLLOWI	ACT AUTHORIZATION, NG:	-				
TYPE OF CONTRAC	T DNTRACT AMENDMENT MENT/ SUPPLIES) F/SUPPLIES) RVICES INING NEW RENEWAL SUBMISSION DEADLIN CLAIM	NE DATE		X		

NCERNING CONT	RACT AUTHORIZATION (	CONT'D)				
ONTRACT TERMS		PARTY (NAME/ADDF	RESS):			
ONTRACT TERMS	AOW ASSOCIATES INC		KEGOJ.			
		<i>)</i> ,				
	30 ESSEX STREET					
	ALBANY, NY 12206					
			8			
	AMOUNT/RATE SCHEI	DULE/FEE:				
	NOT TO EXCEED \$ 2,3	382.514.00		9		
	TERM:	JO-,011100				
	SCOPE OF SERVICES	AOM ASSOCIATES	WILL PROVIDE			
	GENERAL CONSTRUC				IONE	
					IONO	
0	AT THE ALBANY COU	NIY SHERIFF'S PUBL	IC SAFETY BUI	LDING		
ONTRACT FUNDI	A 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5		100			
	ANTICIPATED IN CURI	RENT BUDGET:	YES _		NO	X
		8			W.:	
	COUNTY BUDGET ACC	COUNTS:				
	REVENUE:					
	N. Carlotte					
	APPROPRIATION:	2019-2023 CAPITA	L PLAN		9	
	BOND(RES. NO. & DAT	TE OF ADOPTION)	R	ES # 184	OF 2018	1
NCERNING ALL R	VIII— ARABANAN TIMO AND	31 /1231 11011)	<u></u>			
MANDATED PROG			YES		NO	Х
			123_		—'*	
MANDATED CITE		OFT VE		v	NO	
	URRENT ADOPTED BUD		.5 _	Х	NO	_
	REVENUE APPROPRIATION			. "		
NCLUDED IN 2019	-2023 CAPITAL PROJEC	Т				
ISCAL IMPACT - F	UNDING:	_ (DOLLARS OR PER	CENTAGES)			
EDERAL	XI.					
STATE	-					
COUNTY	100%					
ERM/LENGTH OF	70797070	_				
		I.				
BEATON S BEAT	STS FOR IDENTICAL OR	SIMILAR ACTION:				9
RESOLUTION/LAW		ONVILAN AUTION.				
ATE OF ADOPTION	JN:	A TO THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON				
			V.			
USTIFICATION:	(STATE BRIEFLY WHY					
	WOULD ALLOW THE ALE				T	4
ITILIZE THE SERV	ICES OF AOW ASSOCIA	TES INC AS OUTLINED	D IN THE ATTA	CHED		
	OVE FORWARD WITH TH				NTY	
	UILDING IN CLARKSVILL	III THE PARTY OF T				
ODLIO GALLIT D	OLDING IN GENINGVILL	- Jacob M. I				
	AL OUDMITTED	(LE ADDUGATION)	ADDDOVAL NO	TICES E	OM EUN	IDINIC
BACK-UP MATERIA		(I.E. APPLICATION/				
	SHEET, CIVIL SERVICE A					
ND/OR ANY MAT	ERIALS WHICH EXPLAIN	OR SUPPORT THE RE	EQUEST FOR L	EGISLAT	IVE ACT	ION.)
			-			
UBMITTED BY:	CRAIG D APPLE SR		1			
SUBMITTED BY:	CRAIG D APPLE SR SHERIFF		3			

# **Albany County**Department of General Services Facilities Engineering Division

## Memo

To:

William M. Rice, Undersheriff, Albany County Sheriff's Office

From:

Michael Martin PE, Director, Facilities Engineering Division

Cc:

J.T. Campbell Inspector, Albany County Sheriff's Office

Karen Storm, Purchasing Agent

Date:

August 24, 2020

Re:

RFB #2020-044 -GC- Albany County Sheriff's Office Public Safety Building

Renovation Project; General Construction (GC)

Recommendation for Award to AOW Associates, Inc.

### Undersheriff Rice,

As you are aware, the SEI Design Group and Albany County Facilities Engineering Division, has developed construction documents, a Request for Bid (RFB) and along with the Purchasing Division solicited bid prices for the **General Construction** renovations associated with the **Albany County Sheriff's Office Public Safety Building Renovation Project**. As part of the overall project, bids for four separate prime contracts (GC, MC, EC & PC) have been received and reviewed for conformance with the bid documents.

A complete tabulation of all the **General Construction** Bids are attached for your use. After review of the quotes that were submitted, the Facilities Engineering Division recommends you proceed with a request for contract approval of the lowest responsive bidder, **AOW Associates, Inc.** at a cost of **\$2,382,514.00**.

If you have any questions regarding this project, I can be reached at 447-7032.

Thank you